

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

NORMAN F. THORNTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kenneth M. Carpenter
CARPENTER CHARTERED
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601

Geoffrey C. Shaw
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue
Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Katherine M. Kopp
Melanie R. Hallums
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
Veterans are entitled to the benefit of the doubt on close issues relating to benefits	6
Congress passes the Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, providing for Veterans Court enforcement of the benefit-of-the-doubt rule.....	7
Mr. Bufkin is denied benefits despite close evidence	9
Mr. Thornton is denied benefits despite close evidence	12
The Veterans Court declines to review whether Mr. Bufkin and Mr. Thornton properly received the benefit of the doubt.....	15

The Federal Circuit affirms in both cases, holding the Veterans Court need not review the benefit-of-the-doubt issue.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	18
A. Section 7261(b)(1)’s plain text requires the Veterans Court to enforce the benefit-of-the-doubt rule.	19
B. The Federal Circuit misunderstood the required review and interpreted § 7261(b)(1) to mean nothing.	22
II. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important.....	30
III. These Cases Provide An Ideal Vehicle To Set Things Right.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX A <i>Bufkin</i> Opinion of the Federal Circuit (Aug. 3, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B <i>Thornton</i> Opinion of the Federal Circuit (Aug. 9, 2023)	13a
APPENDIX C <i>Bufkin</i> Opinion of the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (July 27, 2021)	18a
APPENDIX D <i>Thornton</i> Opinion of the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (June 11, 2021)	32a

APPENDIX E	<i>Bufkin</i> Opinion of the Board of Veterans' Appeals (Feb. 6, 2020).....	55a
APPENDIX F	<i>Thornton</i> Opinion of the Board of Veterans' Appeals (Jan. 23, 2019).....	68a
APPENDIX G	<i>Bufkin</i> Judgment of the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (Aug. 18, 2021)	93a
APPENDIX H	<i>Thornton</i> Judgment of the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (July 6, 2021)	94a
APPENDIX I	38 U.S.C. § 5107.....	95a
APPENDIX J	38 U.S.C. § 7261.....	96a
APPENDIX K	38 C.F.R. § 3.102	98a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	32
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	29
<i>Bowling v. McDonough</i> , 38 F.4th 1051 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Bradley v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 280 (2008)	29
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	34
<i>Collaro v. West</i> , 136 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Euzebio v. McDonough</i> , 989 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	21
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	7, 26, 32
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7, 30, 38

<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	7, 29, 35
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	26
<i>Mattox v. McDonough</i> , 56 F.4th 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Ortiz v. Principi</i> , 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Roane v. McDonough</i> , 64 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	32

<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	1, 21, 24
<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Tadlock v. McDonough</i> , 5 F.4th 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	28, 35
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2412	34
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 11, 16 17, 19, 20, 24-30, 32
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....	33
38 U.S.C. § 7252(b).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7261	1, 24
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a).....	2, 16-19, 22-25, 27, 29
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	25
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....	5, 16, 17, 23, 27
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1)	2, 3, 8, 16-20, 22-31, 34-37

38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(2)	21, 23, 24, 28
38 U.S.C. § 7261(c)	26
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	36
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, 116 Stat 2820.	9, 23, 25
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	8
Rules and Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	5, 6, 7
50 Fed. Reg. 34452-02 (Aug. 26, 1985).....	6
Other Authorities	
148 Cong. Rec. H8925 (Nov. 14, 2002)	25
Board of Veterans' Appeals, <i>Annual Report</i> <i>Fiscal Year 2022</i> , https://tinyurl.com/25jtkve2	31, 33
Carlissa R. Carson, <i>Welcome to the Burn</i> <i>Pit: Where the Black Goo Oozes and the</i> <i>Green Ponds Glow</i> , 82 La. L. Rev. 677 (2022).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963, pt. 1 (1988), <i>reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782</i>	6, 34

James D. Ridgway, <i>The Veterans' Judicial Review Act Twenty Years Later: Confronting the New Complexities of the Veterans Benefits System</i> , 66 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 251 (2010).....	33
Jessica Lynn Wherry, <i>Interminable Parade Rest: The Impossibility of Establishing Service Connection in Veterans Disability Compensation Claims When Records are Lost or Destroyed</i> , 83 Brook. L. Rev. 477 (2018)	32
<i>Judicial Review of Veterans' Affairs: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs</i> , 100th Cong. 60 (1988)	8
Merriam-Webster, https://tinyurl.com/yhm2rfzx	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 107-234 (2002).....	8, 24, 25
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Fiscal Year 2022 Annual Report</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3uwz9xy7	31, 34
U.S. Government Accountability Office, VA <i>Disability Benefits: Board of Veterans' Appeals Should Address Gaps in Its Quality Assurance Process</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mujtjxft (Nov. 29, 2023)	34
VA, <i>Veterans Benefits Administration Reports</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mw4zpt7h	31
